P.2/6

USPTO

11/3/2010 12:27:21 PM PAGE 4/006 Fax Server

TO:DERGOSITS & NOAH LLP COMPANY:THREE EMBARCADERO CTR., STE. 410

		PATENT ASSIGNMENT					
lectronic Version Stylesheet Version		11/01/2010 501336680					
SUBMISSION TYPE		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Nunc Pro Tuno (09/21/2010)					
CONVEYING PART	YDATA		harom sales e				
And the state of t		Name Execution Date 10/29/2010	2				
Fleming Trans	39 House Control of the Control of t	10/45/2010					
RECEIVING PARTY	Y DATA		To a to a decided and a second				
Name:	Pay With Checkmate						
Street Address:	P.O. 8ox 10	P.O. 8ex 10					
City	Woody Cree	Woody Creek					
State/Country:	COLORADO	COLORADO					
Posial Code:	81856	81856					
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total 1						
Property Type		Number					
Patent Number:		7370794					
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA						
Fax Number:	(415)70	05-6383					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Phone; 4157056377							
Email: rklng@dergnosh.com Correspondent Name: Dergosits & Noah LLP							
Address Line 1.	_	mbaroadero Ctc. Ste. 410	: 1 1 1 1				
Address Line 4	Şan Fra	andisco, CALIFORNIA 94111					
ATTORNEY DOCK	ET NUMBER:	1288 01					
NAME OF SUBMIT	TER:	Todd A. Noah					
Total Attachments: source≃Nunc_Pro_ source¤Nunc_Pro_	Tunc_Asmt#page						

PATENT ID: DEFIGOSITE REEL HO25446 FRAME: 0602 USPTO

-11/3/2010 12:27:21 PM

PAGE

5/006 Fax Server

TO: DERCOSITS & NOAH LIP COMPANY: THREE EMBARCADERO CTR., STE. 410

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, effective and binding nunc pro tunc as of September 21, 2010, Fleming Trane, whose address is P.O. Bex 10, Woody Creek, Colorado 81656 ("Assignor"), to ensure that the assignment executed September 21, 2010, and recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 6, 2010 at reel/frame 025095/0164, is confirmed and completed, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers nunc pro tunc to Pay With Checkmate, a Colorado partnership consisting of only two partners, Fleming Trane and Justin Kuzmanich, (such partnership the "Assigner") all right, title, and interest that existed as of September 21, 2010 and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the patent listed in the table below (the "Patent");
- (b) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in the Patent;
- (c) patents or patent applications (i) to which the Patent directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which the Patent directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (d) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing
 prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations
 of any item in (a) through (c);
- foreign patents, patent applications and counterparts relating to any item in (a) through (d);
- (i) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, the Patent and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (c), meluding, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
 - (i) damages,
 - (ii) injunctive relief, and
 - (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement, and
- (g) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the Patent.

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
7,370,794	U.S.	March 15, 2006	Device and System for Presenting and Facilitating Payment of a Restaurant Bill, Fleming Trane

1ef2

USPTO

-11/3/2010 12:27:21 PM

PAGE

6/006 Fax Server

TO-DERGOSITS & NOAH LLP COMPANY: THREE EMBARCADERO CTR , STF. 410

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignoe and without demanding any further consideration therefore, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. Such assistance will include providing, and obtaining from the inventor, prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patent Rights. With prior written approval by Assignee, Assignce will pay Assignor's reasonable costs and expenses.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights has been executed as of this ____day of October, 2010.

ASSIGNOS

By:

Fleming Trane

<u>NOTARIZATION</u>

STATE OF ____

COUNTY OF Pitk - 188

On Oct 79, 7010, before me, Told Succ. Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared France, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Stonature

(Scal)

SAUER

My Commission Expires 05/19/2012

2of 2

TO:USPTO

2/006

P.5/6

USPTO

[1/3/2010 12 27:21 PM

PAGE

Fax Scrver

TO: DERGOSITS & NOAB LLP COMPANY THREE EMBARGADERO CTR : STE 410



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE COR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF 14F UNITED SHATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE



501335580A

REVEMBER 03, 2010

PCAS

DIPGUSTIS & NOAH FIF THREE EMBARCADERO CIR., STE. 410 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111

UNITED STATES PATENT AND FRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 501336680

THE ENGLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON RECORDASTS. BY ITE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(E) BY P NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESURMITIED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED AROVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF SILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL, BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 LAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OF 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSIAL SHAVELE.

SENT FOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSTORMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALLXANDRIA, VA 243 (1) IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 5/1 2/2 3350.

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NUMBERO TENS EFFECTIVE LATE MUST BE IN THIS BOX FOR RECORDATION. FEND ALL CORRESPONDENCE BACK INCLUDING THE NON-RECORDATION LETTER. WO AVOID ADDITIONAL CHARGES FAX TO 571 273-0140.

LALENA MARTIN, EXAMINER

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.usero.sov